
1 
 

Bwrdd Gwasanaeth Cyhoeddus Powys Public Service Board 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
 

 26/05/2023 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  
 
To welcome attendees and receive any apologies. 
  

2.  APPROVAL OF POWYS PSB WELL-BEING PLAN  
 
To approve the Powys PSB Well-Being Plan. 
(Pages 3 - 70) 
  

3.  ANNUAL REPORT - BRECON TOWN COUNCIL  
 
To receive Brecon Town Council’s annual report. 
(Pages 71 - 90) 
  

4.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
To consider any matters of urgency as agreed in advance with the Chair. 
  

5.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 2023 and 
consider any matters arising. 
(Pages 91 - 94) 
  

6.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  
 

• Thursday 6th July 10.00am – 12.00pm 
• Thursday 28th September 10.00am – 12.00pm 
• Friday 15th December 10.00am – 12.00pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 1 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD WELL-BEING PLAN 
REPORT FOR: APPROVAL  
TUESDAY 6TH JUNE 2023 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 

1.1 

 

The purpose of this report is to present Powys Public Services Board (PSB) 

Well-being Plan for consideration, and to seek PSB’s endorsement for its 

adoption and publication.  

1.2 
The PSB’s Well-being Plan sets out our new well-being objectives and the 

steps we need to take to deliver them 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

 

2.1 

The Well-being Plan is presented to Council for the first time in support of 

the new ambition, “A Fair, Healthy, Sustainable Powys”.  

2.2 

It introduces the three well-being objectives that are its core aim: 

• People in Powys live happy, healthy and safe lives 

• Powys is a county of sustainable places and communities 

• An increasingly effective Public Service for the people of Powys 

2.3 

To support the delivery of these well-being objectives, the PSB has identified 

the below priority steps: 

• Responding to the Climate Emergency 

• Taking a whole systems approach to healthy weight 

• Shaping the future by improving our understanding of what matters to 

the people of Powys through evidence and insight 

2.4 
Partners from across the PSB have collaborated with to determine the new 

Well-being Plan. Advice has also been sought from the Future Generation’s 

Page 3

2



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 2 

Commissioners Office. A public consultation took place throughout early 

2023, and feedback from all consultation activities (both internal and 

external) was considered in developing the plan. 

2.5 

The publication of this plan in June 2023 will ensure we meet our statutory 

obligations set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

These require the Council to implement well-being objectives in accordance 

with the 5 Ways of Working as well as to show how we will maximise our 

contribution to the 7 Well-Being Goals. 

2.6 

Work has been undertaken across the PSB Partners to align this Plan with 

their own organisational well-being objectives. Alongside this, there has 

been consideration of how this aligns to other partnership activity, such as 

the Regional Partnership Board. 

 
3. PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 

 

It is proposed Well-being Plan is approved for publication and is 

implemented and reported upon from June 2023. 

3.2 

It is required that the Plan, once approved, is reviewed annually to ensure 

that the objectives and supporting activities are still the most relevant for 

delivering improved outcomes for Powys people and communities, as well as 

ensuring the plan remains realistic and achievable within the challenging 

financial climate. 

3.3 
It is proposed that PSB Partners promote the Well-being Plan through their 

available internal and external channels to raise awareness of this Plan. 

 

4. RESOURCING 
 

 

4.1 

This Well-being Plan, and the action plans contained within, has been 

worked on collaboratively between Partners.  

Where activities are being undertaken using existing resource, Partners are 

Page 4



     
 

POWYS PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 
 

 3 

anticipated to provide resource accordingly and align with their own 

organisational business planning methods. 

4.2 

Where there is a requirement for additional funding, officers across the PSB 

have been working together collectively to fundraise.  

The Action Plan related to the step “Responding to the Climate Emergency” 

is still awaiting an outcome from bidding for Shared Prosperity Fund monies. 

The PSB will be further updated following the closure of this funding cycle. 

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

5.1 

It is recommended that the Well-being Plan is approved for publication, with 

implementation from June 2023 

5.2 

The recommendation above will ensure:  

• The PSB has a clear Well-being Plan, and that identified steps are focused 

on delivering the objectives 

• That the PSB meets its statutory obligations as outlined in the Well-being of 

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

 

CONTACT NAME EMAIL 
James Langridge-Thomas 

Deputy Head of Transformation and 

Democratic, Powys County Council 

james.langridge@powys.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 5

mailto:Cllr.james.gibson-watt@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WELL-BEING PLAN

Powys Public Services Board
A Fair, Sustainable and Healthy Powys

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg

If you require this document in an alternative format, please contact:

Email: powyspsb@powys.gov.uk

Post: Powys Public Services Board, Powys County Council, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells,

Powys. LD1 5LG.

Phone: 01597 826165

Page 7

mailto:powyspsb@powys.gov.uk


2

Contents

A message from the Chair 3

What is a Well-being Plan? 4

What is the Powys Public Services Board? 5

What is our vision and draft well-being obje
[...]
f the county. In doing so, the PSB must assess the state of well-being

locally (a copy of the most recent Well-being Assessment can be found here: Full Well-being

Assessment analysis). The findings from the Well-being Assessment have been used to inform

objectives and produce a plan designed to improve economic, social, environmental, and cultural

well-being in the Powys area.

The statutory partners are the organisations that are required by the Act to be members of the

PSB, these are:

● Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service - www.mawwfire.gov.uk

● Natural Resources Wales - https://naturalresources.wales

● Powys County Council - www.powys.gov.uk

● Powys Teaching Health Board - www.powysthb.wales.nhs.uk

Other invited organisations who play a key role in the PSB include:

● Bannau Brycheiniog National Park - www.beacons-npa.gov.uk

Powys Public Services Board Well-being PlanPage 11

https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/5794/Full-Well-being-assessment-analysis
https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/5794/Full-Well-being-assessment-analysis
http://www.mawwfire.gov.uk
https://naturalresources.wales
http://www.powys.gov.uk
http://www.powysthb.wales.nhs.uk
https://powyscc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/felicity_llewellyn_powys_gov_uk/Documents/Desktop/www.beacons-npa.gov.uk


6

● Powys Association of Voluntary Organisations - www.pavo.org.uk

● Dyfed Powys Police - www.dyfed-powys.police.uk

● Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Commissioner - www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk

● Department for Work and Pensions

● Welsh Government

● Probation Service

● Powys’s Towns and Community Councils

Powys Public Services Board Well-being PlanPage 12

http://www.pavo.org.uk/home.html
http://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk
http://www.dyfedpowys-pcc.org.uk


7

What is our vision and draft well-being objectives?

The Public Services Board vision is for a Fair, Sustainable and Healthy Powys.

The three well-being objectives which shape the work to achieve the vision are:

● People in Powys live happy, healthy and safe lives

● Powys is a county of sustainable places and communities

● An increasingly effective Public Service for the people of Powys

How our objectives consider the Sustainable Development Principle

Sustainable development means the process of improving the economic, social, environmental,

and cultural well-being of Wales by taking action, in accordance with the sustainable development

principle, aimed at achieving the well-being goals. These have been considered as below:

Sustainable

Development Principle

How our objectives consider the Sustainable Development Principle

Long term

Whilst we will be making decisions that support people’s immediate

needs, we will focus on creating an environment of sustainable places

and communities fit for the future. Powys will be a healthy, fair, safe, and

prosperous county, contributing to a healthier Wales that is globally

responsible in its approach.

Prevention

We will become a resilient county by proactively adapting to change.

The effectiveness of public services will be improved through enhanced

partnership working, and having people’s health, safety, and well-being

at the heart of everything we aim to do.

Integration

We will work as a PSB to align our organisational and shared plans to

have the greatest positive impact for the people of Powys. The

Well-being Goals are embedded throughout all partners’ work.

Collaboration

We understand the immense value that diverse people and

organisations can bring to the development of the county and the work

of the PSB. We will encourage others to collaborate as part of our work

and will also identify opportunities for the PSB to contribute to the work

of others.

Involvement
We believe involvement is vital to ensure that we are focusing on the

right things to meet the needs of Powys. Our 2022 Well-being

Powys Public Services Board Well-being PlanPage 13



8

Sustainable

Dev
[...]
ct, work focus, or board that helps us to make

progress against our objectives. Three priorities have been identified as the most important focus

to help achieve the Well-being Objectives:

● Responding to the Climate Emergency

● Taking a whole systems approach to healthy weight

● Shaping the future by improving our understanding of what matters to the people of Powys

through evidence and insight

The areas of work are interconnected and will contribute to achieving all three well-being

objectives.

Powys Public Services Board Well-being PlanPage 21



16

Responding to the climate emergency

What is the context?

The impacts of climate breakdown are happening sooner and at even lower temperatures than

scientists predicted. The window of opportunity to maintain a liveable planet for humans and

nature as we know it is closing very rapidly.

This is an emergency situation and the next five years will be critical.

What are the action plan aims?

This is a plan for Powys to:

● Take our fair share of the action to decarbonise, in line with the 2025 Paris Agreement

● Scale up carbon sequestration - increasing the space for nature to absorb carbon

● Adapt to climate impacts - improving the resilience of people and nature to cope with

climate impacts that are unavoidable

Why is climate action in Powys important?

Action on climate is essential to achieve all three Powys PSB Well-being Objectives:

Objective 1: People in Powys will live happy, healthy, and safe lives

● People in Powys will be exposed to increasing climate risk which needs to be identified and

mitigated to keep them safe.

Objective 2: Powys is a county of sustainable places and communities

● People in Powys consume significantly more than our fair share of global resources

(including carbon), and the local natural world that we all depend upon is in steep decline

● Powys communities are more directly reliant on and impacted by the natural environment

than other urbanised regions of Wales

[...]
evelopment of the

voice of the people of Powys to inform the decision making of the

PSB.

Collaboration The foundation of this step’s aim is to work together, both as PSB

partners, and with the people of Powys, to understand what is

important to the well-being of the county.

Through working together, we will be able to work as partners, and

alongside residents, to understand the situation and seek to

co-produce means to help improve this.

Prevention In order to shape the future and prevent issues from occurring,

evidence and insight from partners and understanding what matters

to the public is of critical importance. This will ensure that any

decisions made reflect are as prevention based as possible.

How will the PSB add value?

The PSB can bring together a range of data from all partners, providing a wealth of evidence in

understanding of our population, to ensure that decisions are made using the most current

insights. There are opportunities to share engagement activities and gain a wider understanding of

well-being in a more integrated manner, allowing for the creation of capacity to support more in

depth community conversations around what matters, empowering the people of Powys to have

their say in the future of the County beyond the confines of traditional engagement. We will be also

looking to leverage these voices through Town and Community Councils, alongside the wider

population of the people of Powys to support decision making for the PSB and its wider partners,

and seek to create community capacity to democratise well-being.

This step aspires to extend beyond traditional PSB partners and engage a range of stakeholders,

and support the development of knowledge and skills which could support potential employment

and skills opportunities whilst also further expanding people’s understanding of the Well-being of

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

The central aim of this step is to create a holistic understanding of well-being and 
[...]
ure Generations

(Wales) Act, and seek to create opportunities to maximise its reach and raise the

awareness of well-being and sharing best practice by establishing networks with other

Powys Public Services Board Well-being PlanPage 34



29

existing Partnership arrangements, alongside other potential partners such as those within

other sectors and industries

How has the Well-being Plan been developed?

A range of activities across the members of the PSB and public have been undertaken to develop

this plan. However, this is not the end of the process - the Well-being Plan will evolve and respond

to changes in context over the next five years.

Time Period Activity

April 2020 -

March 2022

A Well-being Assessment was undertaken to understand the situation in

Powys. This was a key evidence base to inform the planning process.

There was also an exercise of consolidating a range of engagement findings

already gathered from Partners surrounding well-being.

June 2022 A workshop was held to identify key areas of focus and start to form the

PSB’s Well-being Objectives, and consider what the PSB could explore

doing.

September 2022 A series of follow up workshops were held to refine and agree Well-being

objectives, and identify the potential steps to help deliver these objectives.

A joint online survey was undertaken alongside the Regional Partnership

Board to provide a snapshot of well-being.

December 2022 The Future Generations Commissioner’s Office provided advice related to

the objectives and potential steps.

January 2023 The PSB prioritised the potential steps to be included in the Well-being Plan

ahead of public consultation. A draft Well-being Plan was produced.

January - April

2023

A draft Well-being Plan was consulted on with the public. A summary of

public responses can be seen in Appendix D.

These findings largely supported the proposed well-being objectives and

steps within the plan, whilst also identifying residents of Powys who would
[...]
http://www.recoverypartnership.org/uploads/5/1/8/2/51822429/recovery_partnership__state_of_

the_sector_2015.pdf

The Trussell Trust, 2020. The Trussell Trust - Mid Year Statistics. [Online]

Available at: https://www.trusselltrust.org/ [Accessed October 2021].

University of Manchester, 2016. The National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Homicide by

People with Mental Illness Annual Report 2016: England, Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales

October 2016. [Online] Available at:

http://research.bmh.manchester.ac.uk/cmhs/research/centreforsuicideprevention/nci/repo

rts/2016-report.pdf

Wales Centre for Public Policy, 2021. Policy Briefing September 2021), s.l.: s.n.

WAWWFR, 2021. Number of fires in Powys, s.l.: Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue.

Weaver et al, 2003. Comorbidity of substance misuse and mental illness in community mental

health and substance misuse services. The British Journal of Psychiatry 183 (4) 304313,

183(4), pp. 304-313.

Welsh Gov, 2018. 2018 based household projections for Wales, s.l.: Welsh Government © Crown

Copyright.

Welsh Gov, 2018. 2018-based projections for local authorities in Wales, s.l.: Welsh Government ©

Crown Copyright.

Welsh Gov, 2018. Fuel Poverty Estimates for Wales, s.l.: Welsh Government Crown Copyright.

Welsh Gov, 2018/19. Sustainable development goals - well-being of Wales 2018-19. [Online]

Available at:

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2019-11/wellbeing-of-wales-2019.pdf

[Accessed 8 February 2022].

Powys Public Services Board Well-being PlanPage 67



62

Welsh Gov, 2018/19. Welsh Examinations Database / PLASC, s.l.: Welsh Government © Crown

Copyright.

Welsh Gov, 2018-19. Welsh Examinations Database, s.l.: Welsh Government.

Welsh Gov, 2019. Welsh Index of Deprivation (WIMD), s.l.: Welsh Government © Crown

Copyright.

Welsh Gov, 2019. Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation, s.l.: Welsh Government © Crown

Copyright.

Welsh Gov, 2020. National Survey for Wales, s.l.: Welsh G
[...]
field 
in September, a consultation will be taking place in the next few weeks in order to 
obtain community engagement. 

● The Gurkha Parade will take place as per usual arrangements. 
 
Environment (“environment”) (“healthy”) (“communities”) 
 
The Brecon Town Council continues to work within the Environment (Wales) Act 2016, which 
imposes a duty to maintain and enhance biodiversity in the exercise of the Council's functions 
and in doing so promotes the resilience of the ecosystem. 
 

● The Biodiversity Conference was attended and a report submitted to the committee. 
It was agreed to explore the further proposed actions, such as continuing to use 
greener products, for planting to be carried out using peat free soil, and allowing grass 
edges to grow longer. This is within guidance received from One Voice Wales 
concerning the Importance of Community and Town councils in Building Resilient 
Spaces for nature. 

● The S6 Action Plan which is: The Biodiversity and Resilience of Ecosystems Duty Action 
Plan, was reviewed and the suggested additions were approved for publication. 

● All necessary Risk Assessments have been undertaken this year at the Camden road 
Park, Llanfaes Skate Park and Park and Maendu Well. 

● Through the support of funding and other grant schemes two parks were improved 
and developed; Priory Park had a zip wire and play equipment for smaller children was 
installed. Through consultation with the residents and neighbours of Bryn de Winton 
a community garden was made with raised herb pots, a willow tunnel and willow 
wigwam. A large bench has also been installed for the community to enjoy the views 
down the valley. 

● Work to improve the pond at Maendu Well was undertaken this year, with the advice 
from the Well group and the BBNPA. Excess weed has been removed and the pond 
has been dug out for a more productive environment. Several ash trees were also cut 
to prevent ash dieback, the branches left for the wildlife. 

● A mixture of
[...]
installed near the camera box, as this is known to increase the chances of the box being 
inhabited. The caller was donated to the council by one of its Members. (“environment”) 
 
Cross Committee Activity 
 
Members from all BTC committees have worked together on some key projects during 2022-
23. Some examples are specified below:  
 

• Brecon with Bells On 

• Climate Change Strategy 

• Coronation Celebrations 
 

The Town Clerk has again managed a range of projects in addition to the day-to-day 
functioning and maintenance of the Guildhall. She has managed staff supervision and 
appraisal requirements, ensuring that all legal, financial, and statutory requirements of 
Brecon Town Council are met. As a committee we are appreciative of the work of all our 
Guildhall and Visit Brecon staff. We are particularly pleased that new team members have 

Page 81



 

 
 

settled into their posts and are bringing new skills and perspectives to our work.(“economy”) 
(“environment”) (“communities”) (“healthy”) 
 
Councillor Liz Rijnenberg Chair of PGSC 
Councillor Rob Thomas Vice-Chair of PGSC 
April 2023 

 
FINANCE AND COMMISSIONING OF CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
 
Introduction 
 
In 2022-23 Brecon Town Council has an annual precept of £562,000 which is managed  
through the Town Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) and the Council’s Finance, 
Commissioning  & Contracting Committee.  
 
The Committee membership for 2022/23 is detailed earlier in this report. This meets on a 
monthly basis (with exception to August and December) to review the Council’s financial 
activities. This includes the development of the Council’s annual budget in conjunction with 
the RFO.  
 
The accounts are inspected by an internal auditor and externally audited via the Welsh Audit 
Office. It was pleasing to receive another 
unqualified audit from our external auditors 
for 2021/22. This means that Brecon Town 
Council can make arrangements to 
implement the General Power of 
Competency. (“en
[...]
Approved by Brecon Town Council 
22nd May 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Service Board Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD BY ZOOM ON 
MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT 
  
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt (Leader PCC) Chair  
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Carl Cooper (Chair PTHB) 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer Iwan Cray (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Chief Inspector Jacqui Lovatt (Dyfed Powys Police) 
Emma Palmer (Interim Director of Corporate Services PCC) 
Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Clair Swales (Chief Executive PAVO) 
Thomas Vetter (NRW) 
  

 
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Lynwen Davies (Translator) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 
Sarah Quibell (PCC) 
Nicola Williams (PCC) 
Thomas Yeo (PCC) 
 

1.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
  
Apologies for absence were received from Mererid Bowley (Director Public 
Health PTHB), Carol Shillabeer (Chief Executive PTHB), Chief Inspector Thomas 
Sharville (Dyfed Powys Police), Caroline Turner (Chief Executive PCC). 

 
 

2.  UPDATE ON MEMBERSHIP  
 

The change in membership of the PSB was noted. Membership had been 
discussed at the workshop held on 26th January 2023 and was based upon the 
SPSF3: Collective Role (Public Service Boards) guidance that complements the 
Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015.  

 
The Statutory Partners were:   
• Powys County Council  
• Powys Teaching Health Board  
• Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service  
• Natural Resource Wales  
 
Invited Participants were: 
• Dyfed Powys Police  
• Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Dyfed Powys  
• National Probation Service  
• Powys Association of Voluntary Association  
• Brecon Beacons National Park Authority  

Page 91

5



Public Service Board Monday, 27 February 2023 
 

 

 
Other organisations would be invited to contribute to appropriate working groups 
around identified steps. These were currently being developed to support the 
longer-term delivery of the Well-being Plan. The membership of the Public 
Service Board Scrutiny Committee’s membership was also being reviewed. 

 
 

3.  CHILD POVERTY TASK FORCE - SARAH QUIBELL  
 

Sarah Quibell, the Professional Lead for Education Support Services, gave a 
presentation on the Child Poverty Task Force which had been established by the 
Cabinet to work across all the public services to alleviate the growing crisis of 
child poverty in Powys communities. A conference had been held on 8th February 
and the outcomes from that day were the establishment of a working group to 
look at the cost of the non-school day and a Practice Exchange Event on 29 
March 2023 to share practice and knowledge of existing work to reduce, prevent 
or mitigate the impact of child poverty across Wales. 
 
It was confirmed that this was a Powys County Council plan. The Cabinet had 
made tackling poverty one of its corporate priorities,  but it was recognised that it 
could not deliver this in isolation and that it would rely on the support of partners. 
It was noted that PTHB had its own plan and Sarah Quibell said that she would 
be happy to liaise with her opposite number at the Health Board. Clair Swales 
advised that PAVO had received a small grant to support engagement work with 
parents and grandparents on child poverty. Members of the PSB welcomed the 
collaborative approach being taken.   
 

4.  LOCAL ENERGY ACTION PLAN - TOM YEO  
 

Tom Yeo, the Energy Lead for Growing Mid Wales, gave a presentation on the 
Local Energy Action Plan. He advised that the scope of the plan was to consider 
the full energy system in the local area, not just the Council’s property estate. 
This included:  

• Buildings – domestic, non-domestic, industrial.  
• Transport – options for decarbonisation, requirements for charging.  
• Energy Networks –
[...]
It was 
agreed that the flyers publicising the consultation would be circulated again. 

 
7.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 None. 
 

 
8.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
9.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
 Thursday 6th July 2023 
 Thursday 28th September 2023 
 Friday 15th December 2023. 
 

 A further meeting would be arranged before the July meeting to approve the Well 
Being Plan. 

 
 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Powys PSB Well-Being Plan
	PSB Well-being Plan v2

	3 Annual Report - Brecon Town Council
	5 Minutes and Matters Arising
	The Strategic Portfolio Business Case would be tabled for approval by the Growing Mid Wales Board approval on 28 March 2023 then submitted to the UK and Welsh Governments for consideration at the Welsh Cites & Growth Deal Implementation Board meeting on 29th March and hopefully unlock £110 million funding for the region.




Minutes of the meeting


Public Service Board Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD HELD AT BY ZOOM 
ON TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT 
 
County Councillor James Gibson-Watt (Leader PCC) Chair  
Mererid Bowley (Director of Public Health Powys Teaching Health Board) 
Gavin Bown (NRW) 
Claire Bryant (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Carl Cooper (Chair PTHB) 
Councillor Michaela Davies (Mayor of Brecon Town Council) 
Neil Evans (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Alison Perry (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Amy Richmond-Jones (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Clair Swales (Chief Executive PAVO) 
County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas (Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service) 
Hayley Thomas (Interim Chief Executive Powys Teaching Health Board) 
  
Supporting: 
Steve Boyd (PCC) 
Carol Davies (Translator) 
Catherine James (PCC) 
James Langridge-Thomas (PCC) 

 
1.  ATTENDANCE AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Iwan Cray Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
Catherine Mealing-Jones Chief Executive Bannau Brycheiniog National Park 
Authority, Emma Palmer Director of Corporate Services, Carol Shillabeer Chief 
Executive Powys Teaching Health Board, Jack Straw Interim Chief Executive 
Powys County Council, Caroline Turner Chief Executive Powys County Council. 

  
    

2.  APPROVAL OF POWYS PSB WELL-BEING PLAN  
 

The Powys Public Services Board (PSB) Well-being Plan set out the Board’s 
new well-being objectives and the steps that needed to be taken to deliver them 
in support of the new ambition, “A Fair, Healthy, Sustainable Powys”. 
  
It introduces the three well-being objectives that are its core aim: 

         People in Powys live happy, healthy and safe lives. 

         Powys is a county of sustainable places and communities. 

         An increasingly effective Public Service for the people of Powys. 

To support the delivery of these well-being objectives, the following priority steps 

had been identified: 

 Responding to the Climate Emergency. 



Public Service Board Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

 

 Taking a whole systems approach to healthy weight. 

 Shaping the future by improving our understanding of what matters to the 

people of Powys through evidence and insight. 

Partners from across the PSB had collaborated to determine the new Well-being 
Plan. Advice had also been sought from the Future Generation’s Commissioners 
Office. A public consultation took place throughout early 2023, and feedback 
from all consultation activities (both internal and external) was considered in 
developing the plan.    
  
Work had been undertaken across the PSB Partners to align this Plan with their 
own organisational well-being objectives. Alongside this, there has been 
consideration of how this aligns to other partnership activity, such as the 
Regional Partnership Board. Natural Resources Wales would be considering the 
Plan at a meeting the following week and had been recommended for approval.  
  
It was confirmed that that the Plan had been through an accessibility checker 
and whilst there were no plans to produce an easy-to-read version, the plan on a 
page diagram would be shared. 
  

RESOLVED that the Well-being Plan is approved for 
publication, with implementation from June 2023. 

  
The Chair thanked everyone for their work in helping to develop the plan. 
  
  

3.  ANNUAL REPORT - BRECON TOWN COUNCIL  
 

Councillor Michaela Davies, Mayor of Brecon Town Council, presented the 
Council’s annual report for 2022/23. The report set out the wide range of 
activities undertaken during the year which helped contribute to the well-being 
goals.  
  
The Board discussed how Town and Community Councils could be encouraged 
to contribute to achieving the well-being goals. Officers confirmed that they were 
looking to engage with Town and Community Councils and would welcome any 
suggestions. It was suggested that it would be more effective to get Town and 
Community Councils to engage with specific objectives, for example, the 
programme to tackle obesity. It was also suggested that County Councillors 
should have a role in promoting the Plan.   
  

  
4.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was a discission on scrutiny arrangements for the PSB. Several members 
expressed disappointment that the County Council had recently changed the 
arrangements so that in future only County Councillors would be members of the 
PSB Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed that this would be put on the agenda for 
the next meeting for consideration.  
  



Public Service Board Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
 

 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the leads for the priorities were: 
  
Powys County Council on evidence and insights 
Powys Teaching Health Board on healthy weight 
NRW and Bannau Brycheiniog NPA on the climate emergency.  
  
There was a discussion on whether there would be merit in having joint leads to 
build in more resilience but was felt that it should be left to the planning groups 
for each as to how they organised their work. 
  
It was agreed to include updates from the Planning and Delivery group on the 
agendas of future meetings. 

 
5.  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

 
6.  DATES OF FUTURE PSB MEETINGS  

 
          The dates of future meetings were noted. 
  

 
 

County Councillor Jame Gibson-Watt 
Chair   


